Resolution #2011 - 244

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL
OF THE BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON,
IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY,
AWARDING CONTRACT FOR HOWARD BOULEVARD
PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS TO TRANSIT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Borough of Mount Arlington received bids for the Howard
Boulevard Pedestrian Walkways to Transit Project on October 18, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer, by letter dated October 18, 2011, has
recommended award to P.A. Construction, Inc. for a total contract amount of
$184,321.25, which includes the base bid items of $151,346.25 as well as the five
alternate items which total $32,975.00, as the lowest responsive bidder.

WHEREAS, the Borough Attorney will review the bid documentation, bid bond
and consent of surety prior to contract execution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Borough Council
of the Borough of Mount Arlington, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, that
the above referenced contract is awarded to P.A. Construction, Inc., subject to
approval of the New Jersey Department of Transportation.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Resolution of the Mayor and
Borough Council of the Borough of Mount Arlington, and adopted on
October 18, 2011.

(]

Linda DeSantis; RMC
Borough Clerk

WMTAB-SBSO1\RedircctedFolders\LDeSantis\My D \Linda DeSanti: Fuidc.x‘ tutions 2011\bid award DOT.docx



SUBURBAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

October 18, 2011
Via Facsimile (973-398-8662) and Regular Mail

Borough of Mt. Arlington
419 Howard Boulevard
Mt. Arlington, New Jersey 07856

Attn.: Ms. Linda DeSantis, Borough Clerk

" Re:  Borough of Mt. Arlington, County of Mortis, State of New Jersey
Howard Boulevard Pedestrian Walkways to Transit
Conditional Recommendation of Award
Our Project No.: SCE-5024

Dear Ms. DeSantis:

As requested, I have reviewed the three (3) bid documents for the Howard Boulevard Pedestrian
Walkways to Transit that were received on October 18, 2011. The bid review included the
evaluation of the bid prices provided by each bidder. Attached is a copy of the bid summary
sheet that indicates the three (3) lowest bids received.

I recommend that P.A. Construction, Inc. be conditionally awarded the contract for $184,321.25
for the base bid items, which total $151,346.25, as well as all five (5) alternate items, which total
$32,975.00, since they were the lowest responsive bidder for the project. The Borough Attorney
should also review the documents to confirm that all documents are administratively complete.
Please be aware that this recommendation of award is conditioned upon P.A. Construction, Inc.,
not submitting a request to withdrawal their bid as permitted by Public Law 2010, c. 108.

If you should have any questions on the above, please do not hesitate to contact my office.

Very truly yours,

DarenJ Phil, P ' P CME
Borough Engmeer

Enclosure -
c: Arthur R. Ondish, Mayor, Via Facsimile (866-543-8013)
Carolyn Rinaldi, Borough CFO, (973-398-9087)

S:\Mt. Arlington\Mt Arlington Borough\Mt. Aslington 5000-5999\5024 Mt. Arlington - Sidewalk to Transit Station\5024 Correspondence\5024
DJP LTR DeSantis 10-18-11.doc

100 Valley Road, Suite 202 * Mount Arlington, New Jersey 07856 * Tel: (973) 398-1776 « Fax: (973) 398-2121

suburbanconsulting.com



Proparod by: LRW

Suburban Consulting Engineerss, Inc. i
ng Engineers, Inc Summary of Bids e 101814
P.A CONTRACTORS CARO CORP. FERRARO CONSTRUCTION CORP,
HOWARD BOULEVARD PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS TO TRANSIT Comtractor  Namo Contractor  Name Contracter  Name
SCE - 5024 105 DAVIS AVENUE 70 PASSAIC AVENUE 5 PARK DRIVE
JMunicipallty: BOROUGH OF MOUNT ARLINGTON Stroct Address Stroot Rddress Stroet Address
County: MORRIS KEARNY, NJ 07032 FLORHAN PARK, NJ 07932 FRANKLIN, NJ 07418
Chty Satezip Chy Staelzip Chy Swezp |
BASE BID ITEMS ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
tem # Description Qty. | Unit | Unit Price] __Amount Unit Price Amount Unit Prico Amount Unit Price Amount
BREAKAWAY BARRICADE UNIT $50.00 $300.00 $150.00 $120.00
CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION SIGN, 48" x 48" UNTY $125.00 $750.00 $100.00 $6.00) 5185,00
CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION SIGN, 60° x 48" UNT| $200.00 $4£0.00 $100.00 $2.00 $288.00
% |CONSTRUCTION [DENTIFICATION SIGN, 30° x 307 UNI $100.00 $660.00 $6.00 $102.00
CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION SIGN, 36° x 16” $100.00 52.00, 70.00
14.0

TRAFFIC CONE
[TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER $120.0¢
[CLEARING SITE $40,000.0¢
9 __|EXCAVATION. UNCLASSIFIED 852,

10__|CONCRETE STAIRS $6,300.0¢
11__|MODULAR CONCRETE RETAINING WALL $72.00 $7,920.00
12__{CHAIN-LINKFENCE, PVC-COATED STEEL, 6' HIGH $38.00 $10,412.00
13__|GATE, CHAIN-LINK FENCE, PVC-COATED 22 WIDE $3,102.00! $3,102.00
14 _|GATE, CHAINV-LINKFENCE, PVC-COATED STEEL, 35 WIDE $3.584.0¢ $3,584.00
15__|CONCRETE St 4" THICK $92.0¢ $109,572.00
CONCRETE SIDEWALK, REINFORCED, 6° THICK 31120 £840.00
HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 2 THICK . $46.0¢ 6,302.00
DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE ] $22.00 3,344.00
3__|9x16" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB 227 A . $28.00! $6,356.00
20| BEAM GUIDE RAIL 310 T X $54.00 §16,740.00
21 _|PEDESTRIAN RUB RAIL $45 1 UNIT X $6,048.00)
22__|TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4" WHITE 225 | LF. $1.00) 225.00) $1,350.00/
23 _|TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4 YELLOW 110 F. $1.00 10.00, 3630.00)
24 |TRAFFIC STRIPES, 12" WHITE 497 | LF. $3.00 $1,401.00, 802.00
25 | TRAFFIC STRIPES 24° WHITE 69 | LF. EX $414.00/ $897.00
26 | TRAFFIC STRIPES 24" YELLOW 15 | LF. $6.00 $90.00 $570.00
27__|TRAFFIC MARKINGS a7 _| SY. $8.00 $376.00 $1,034.00
28 |YOPSOILING, 4° THICK _ 15001 S.Y. $3.00 $4,500.00 $7,200.00/
29 lF&Rnuzme AND SEEDING, TYPE 1 1,500] S.Y. $3.00 $4,500.00 $3.000.00
30 |STEEP SLOPE FERTILIZING AND SEEDING 25 | SY. $25.00 $625.00) $100.00
ENGINEER'S BASE ESTIMATE $189,151.00 BASE BID TOTAL| HGIARS184:905.7 5] 5% $2831351100)

15% inspoction and testing $25372.65
ENGINEER'S TOTAL BASE ESTIMATE $194,523.65
ALTERNATE BID ITEMS ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE P.A. CONTRACTORS CAROQ CORP. FERRARO CONSTRUCTION CORP.
ltem # Description Qty. {_Unit | Unit Price] _Amount Unit Price Amount Uit Price Amount Unit Price Amount

A-1_|CONCRETE PAVERS 67_| UNIT $25.00 $1,675.00! $105.00 $7,035.00§ $70.00 $4.690.00 $230.00 $16,410.00
A2 |ORNAMENTAL FENCE, 6' HIGH 344 | LF. $15.00 $5,160.00/ $35.00 $12,040.00 $73.15 $25,163.60 $71.45 $24.578.60
'A-3_|CANTUEVERED FENCE GATE, ORNAMENTAL, 22 WIDE 1 Junir] $1.000.00 §1,000.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $5.720.00 $5,720.00 $11,120.00 $11,120.00
A-4__|CANTUEVERED FENCE GATE, ORNAMENTAL, 35 WIDE 1 JUNT) $1,500.00 s1.500.oo| $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $6,820.00 $6,820.00 $12,680.00 $12,680.00,
A5 | TREE REMOVAL, OVER 24° TO 36" DIAMETER 1_juNiT] $2,000.00! $2,000.00] $2.400.00 $2,400.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00) $24.00 524.00
ENGINEER'S ALT ESTIMATE $11,335.00  ALT BID TOTAL|i£832:575:00 ANITNSA8493:60, 5E496%;812:60

15% inspection and lesting $1,700.25

ENGINEER'S TOTAL ALT ESTIMATE

[0-18-11

Daren J. Phil, /\IJPE Lic. No. 36191

Date

1 of 1

$13,035.25




